The DFS has assumed an operating work force of approximately 300 full-time equivalent staff

and contractors (excluding mining contractor personnel), with a construction workforce peaking

at approximately 1,300. Mining costs were estimated assuming contractor mining rates.

Processing inputs, primarily reagents such as sulfur and limestone, as well as other

consumables were based on supplier quotes.

Sulphur is assumed to be sourced from Canada which will be shipped from Vancouver to

Newcastle where it will be railed to the rail siding before trucking to site.

High quality limestone supply will be sourced from a local supplier and trucked to site.

Australian Commonwealth, state and local government charges and levies are included in the

cost estimate, including the 4% NSW state revenue royalty (less allowable deductions) and a

2.5% gross revenue royalty payable to Ivanhoe Mines.

SECTION 4 – SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Base Case Sensitivity Analysis

As part of the DFS, sensitivity analysis was conducted to determine the effect of key variables

on the base case post-tax NPV8 of US$1.39 billion. The results of this analysis are shown in

Table 8 and Table 9, below.

Table 8: NPV Sensitivity Analysis (US$m)

 -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Capital Cost 1,560 1,504 1,448 1,392 1,336 1,280 1,224

Operating Costs  1,532 1,485 1,439 1,392 1,344 1,297 1,249

Nickel Price 1,082 1,184 1,288 1,392 1,496 1,600 1,704

Cobalt Price 1,156 1,233 1,312 1,392 1,471 1,551 1,630

11 Source: Wood Mackenzie. The assumed cobalt price for 2025 for the purposes of this chart is US$19/lb in real 2017 US$

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 ASX/TSX:CLQ 14

Table 9: NPV Sensitivity Analysis (US$m)

 -4% -2% -1% Base +1% +2%

Nickel Recovery 1,302 1,347 1,369 1,392 1,414 1,437

Cobalt Recovery 1,321 1,357 1,374 1,392 1,409 1,427

Spot Price Sensitivity Analysis

The Company has used commodity prices in line with consensus forecasts for the base case

evaluation. Table 10 demonstrates the Project’s economics at spot nickel and cobalt prices as

at 12 June 2018.

Table 10: Spot Commodity Price Scenario

Nickel Sulphate Price  US$7.73/lb (US$6.73/lb12 + US$1/lb premium)

Cobalt Sulphate Price  US$36.6312/lb

LOM Revenue US$15.02 billion

Project EBITDA US$9.49 billion

C1 Cash costs (before cobalt credits) US$4.75/lb

C1 Cash costs (after cobalt credits) (US$2.63/lb)

NPV8 (real, post-tax) US$1.67 billion